

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No.: CRL.A.NO.660 OF 2022

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
4	22.01.2025	<u>MB,J & PSS,J</u> Mr. P. Prabhakar Reddy, learned counsel for the appellant. Ms. B. Shalini Saxena, learned counsel representing the learned Additional Public Prosecutor. <u>I.A.NO.1 OF 2025</u> This is an application for interim bail on the ground of the petitioner's father having died on 12.01.2025. The petitioner seeks to be present on the ceremony which is due to be performed on 23.01.2025. Considering the averments made in the affidavit filed in support of the I.A., we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner. I.A.No.1 of 2025 is accordingly allowed by granting interim bail to the petitioner from 23.01.2025 till 10.02.2025 subject to furnishing a bond of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand only) with 2 sureties of like amount each, to the satisfaction of the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District. The petitioner shall report to the Station House Officer, Nalgonda I-Town Police Station, Nalgonda District, every alternate day till 10.02.2025 and the petitioner shall also make himself available as and when the petitioner is required. The petitioner shall surrender	Note: Transferred to IO Folder, before corrections, if any.