

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA
AND
THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE P. SREE SUDHA**

**IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRLA NO: 660 OF 2022**

Between:

Chinthala Ramesh, S/o. Venkaiah

...Petitioner/Appellant
(Appellant in CRLA 660 OF 2022
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, rep., by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of
Telangana at Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondent in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI P PRABHAKAR REDDY

**Counsel for the Respondent: Ms. B. SHALINI SAXENA, REPRESENTING
THE ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

Petition under Section 389 (1) of BNSS praying that in the circumstances
stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be
pleased to release the petitioner on interim bail for a period of one month in
Crl.A.No.660 of 2022 by suspending the sentence in S.C.No.196 of 2016 dated
24/11/2022 on the file of the Principal Sessions Judge, Suryapet, Pending
disposal of CRLA No. 660 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

ORDER:

**This is an application for interim bail on the ground of the
petitioner's father having died on 12.01.2025.**

**The petitioner seeks to be present on the ceremony which is due
to be performed on 23.01.2025.**

**Considering the averments made in the affidavit filed in support of
the I.A., we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner.**

**I.A.No.1 of 2025 is accordingly allowed by granting interim bail to
the petitioner from 23.01.2025 till 10.02.2025 subject to furnishing a
bond of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand only) with 2 sureties of**

like amount each, to the satisfaction of the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.

The petitioner shall report to the Station House Officer, Nalgonda I-Town Police Station, Nalgonda District, every alternate day till 10.02.2025 and the petitioner shall also make himself available as and when the petitioner is required. The petitioner shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, by 05:00 PM on 10.02.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-K.AMMAJI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Sessions Judge, Suryapet
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District
3. The Station House Officer, Nalgonda I-Town Police Station, Nalgonda District
4. One CC to SRI. P PRABHAKAR REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

**MB, J
& PSS, J**

DATED:22/01/2025

LIST ON 28.03.2025

ORDER

**IA NO.1 OF 2025
IN
CRLA.No.660 of 2022**

DIRECTION

