

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND**

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO

**I.A.No.2 OF 2026
IN
CRLA NO: 660 OF 2022**

Between

Chinthala Ramesh, S/o. Venkaiah

...Petitioner/Appellant

(Appellant in CRLA NO: 660 OF 2022
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, rep., by its Public Prosecutor High Court for the State of Telangana
at Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Respondent

(Respondent in-do-)

Petition under Section 430(1) of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to release the petitioner on interim bail for a period of 3 months in Crl.A.No. 660 of 2022 by suspending the sentence in S.C.No. 196 of 2016 dated 24.11.2022 on the file of the Principal Sessions Judge, Suryapet, pending disposal of CRLA No 660 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 22.01.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of P Prabhakar Reddy Advocate for the Petitioner/Appellant and SRI M. RAMACHANDRA REDDY, Additional Public Prosecutor for the Respondent, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Heard Sri P.Prabhakar Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner/Sole Accused and Sri M.Ramachandra Reddy, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent-State.

This application is filed seeking interim bail to the petitioner on the ground that his mother is suffering from knee joint pain. She has to undergo knee replacement. In proof of the same, he has filed a copy of Medical Certificate issued by the Civil Assistant Surgeon, Osmania General Hospital, Hyderabad.

In the light of the same, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner/Sole Accused for a period of three (3) weeks.

This application is allowed accordingly, granting interim bail to the petitioner/Sole Accused for a period of three (3) weeks i.e., from 16.07.2026 to 05.08.2026. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, is directed to release the petitioner/Sole Accused on 16.07.2026 at 5.00 P.M. He shall report before Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, on 06.08.2026 by 5.P.M after availing said period. He shall not indulge in any criminal activities during the said period.

Sd/- L.VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Session Judge, Suryapet.
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapalli, Medchal-Malkajgiri.
3. The Station House Officer, Police Station Kodad Town, District Suryapet.
4. One CC to Sri P.PRABHAKAR REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KL, J

&

BRMR, J

DATED: 15.07.2026

ORDER

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRLA NO: 660 OF 2022

INTERIM BAIL

