

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**MAIN CASE: CrI.A.No.660 of 2022****PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	05.08.2026	<u>KL,J & SKS,J</u> <u>I.A.No.3 of 2026</u> Heard Sri P.Prabhakar Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner/Sole Accused and Sri M.Ramachandra Reddy, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent-State. This application is filed seeking extension interim bail to the petitioner considering the fact that the mother of the petitioner is suffering from knee joint pain and she has to undergo knee replacement. <i>Vide</i> order dated 15.07.2026 in I.A.No.2 of 2026, we have granted interim bail to the petitioner for a period of three weeks. He is seeking extension of the same on the ground that his mother has to undergo knee surgery on 14.08.2026. In proof of the same, he has filed a Medical Certificate issued by the Civil Assistant Surgeon, Osmania General Hospital, Hyderabad. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor did not dispute the said fact. In the light of the same, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner/Sole Accused till 31.08.2026.	

		This application is allowed accordingly, granting interim bail to the petitioner/Sole Accused till 31.08.2026. He shall report before Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, on 01.09.2026 by 5.P.M after availing said period. He shall not indulge in any criminal activities during the said period. KL,J SKS,J Note: Issue cc today. B/o.kvs	
--	--	---	--